

No. 14-3514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellant.

On Interlocutory Appeal From An Order Of The United States District Court
For the District Of New Jersey, Case No. 2:13-cv-01887-ES-JAD

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

Of Counsel:

DAVID C. SHONKA
Principal Deputy General Counsel

KEVIN H. MORIARTY
JAMES A. TRILLING
KATHERINE E. MCCARRON
Attorneys
Bureau of Consumer Protection

JOEL MARCUS
DAVID SIERADZKI
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. The Statutory Scheme	3
2. The FTC’s Data-Security Program.....	5
3. Wyndham’s Data-Security Lapses.....	9
4. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. A COMPANY’S FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT REASONABLE DATA-SECURITY PRACTICES CONSTITUTES AN “UNFAIR ACT OR PRACTICE”	19
A. Congress Deliberately Kept Section 5(a) Broad, Subject Only To The Cost-Benefit Analysis Of Section 5(n).....	19
B. Wyndham’s “Ordinary English” Argument Is Meritless.....	23
C. Recent Cybersecurity Legislation Supplements, Rather Than Displaces, FTC Authority Under Section 5	30
D. The Commission’s Interpretation of Section 5 Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference	37

II.	WYNDHAM HAD FAIR NOTICE OF ITS OBLIGATION TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIAL CONSUMER DATA	40
A.	All Companies Have Notice Of Their Obligation To Follow Basic Standards of Care	41
B.	The FTC Has Repeatedly Advised Industry To Adopt The Basic Data-Security Measures That Wyndham Failed To Implement.....	44
1.	The Commission’s Complaints and Consent Judgments Identified The Basic Data-Security Obligations That Wyndham Neglected.....	45
2.	The 2007 Business Guide Identified The Basic Data-Security Obligations That Wyndham Failed to Satisfy	49
III.	WYNDHAM’S CHALLENGE TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE FACTUAL PLEADINGS LACKS MERIT	52
A.	The Allegation That Customers Incurred Unreimbursed Charges And Credit Problems Meets Applicable Pleading Requirements.....	53
B.	The Allegation That Customers Spent Time And Money Mitigating Harm Independently Meets Applicable Pleading Requirements.....	58
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE	
	VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	34
<i>Am. Enka Co. v. Wicaco Mach. Corp.</i> , 686 F.2d 1050 (3d Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>American Financial Services Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4, 5, 17, 21, 22, 24, 27, 54
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	52
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965).....	4, 20, 38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	52, 53
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Capon Springs Mineral Water, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 107 F.2d 516 (3d Cir. 1939).....	55

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....2, 38

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....38

Evancho v. Fisher,
423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005).....3

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 17, 32, 33

FTC v. AT&T Mobility, LLC,
No. 1:14-cv-3227 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 8, 2014)29

FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)60

FTC v. Algoma Lumber Co.,
291 U.S. 67 (1934).....27

FTC v. Bronson Partners LLC,
654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....57

FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.,
312 U.S. 349 (1941).....20

FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.,
745 F.Supp.2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010),
aff'd, 745 Fed.Appx. 106 (9th Cir. 2012).....56

FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....21

FTC v. Neovi, Inc.,
604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010) 17, 27, 28, 60

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) 55, 57

<i>FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	21
<i>FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	55
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	4, 20, 44
<i>FTC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-967 (W.D. Wash. July 1, 2014).....	29
<i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002)	55
<i>FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922).....	28
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	49
<i>In re Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984).....	5, 22, 26, 27, 39
<i>In re LabMD, Inc.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9357 (Jan. 16, 2014).....	16, 18, 32, 33, 37, 38, 41, 42
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	60

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	35
<i>In re Michigan Bulb Co.</i> , 54 F.T.C. 1329 (1958)	55
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	39
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC</i> , 379 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1967)	55
<i>Nat'l Harness Mfrs' Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 268 F. 705 (6th Cir. 1920)	39
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)	22, 27
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	36
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Regina Corp. v. FTC</i> , 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963).....	28
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	59, 60
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	25
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC</i> , 258 F. 307 (7th Cir. 1919)	40
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	52

<i>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993)	61
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Beverly Healthcare-Hillview</i> , 541 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>In re Smith</i> , 866 F.2d 576 (3d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Spiegel, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Star Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>T.C. Hurst & Son v. FTC</i> , 268 F. 874 (E.D. Va. 1920).....	40
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	34
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	36
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	33
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	39

In re Visteon Corp.,
612 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010).....36

Voegele Co., Inc. v. OSHRC,
625 F.2d 1075 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 43, 52

West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....35

FTC CONSENT DECREES

In re BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc., 140 F.T.C. 465 (2005),
70 Fed. Reg. 36939 (June 27, 2005)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/042-3160/bjs-wholesale-club-inc-matter> 46, 47

In re CardSystems Solutions, Inc., (F.T.C. Sep. 5, 2006),
71 FR 10686 (Mar. 2, 2006)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/052-3148/cardsystems-solutions-inc-solidus-networks-inc-dba-pay-touch>8, 47

In re DSW Inc., (F.T.C. Mar. 7, 2006),
70 FR 73474 (Dec. 12, 2005)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/052-3096/dsw-incin-matter>..... 8, 46, 47

In re Guidance Software, Inc., (F.T.C. Mar. 30, 2007)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/062-3057/guidance-software-inc-matter>8

In re Life is good, Inc., (F.T.C. April 16, 2008)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/072-3046/life-good-inc-life-good-retail-inc-matter>8

In re Nations Title Agency, Inc., 141 F.T.C. 323 (2006)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/052-3117/nations-title-agency-inc-nations-holding-company-christopher>8

Reed Elsevier, Inc., (FTC July 29, 2008)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/052-3094/reed-elsevier-inc-seisint-inc-matter>8, 47

In re Superior Mortgage Corp., 140 F.T.C. 926 (2005)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/052-3136/superior-mortgage-corp-matter>8

In re The TJX Companies, Inc., (F.T.C. July 29, 2008)
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/072-3055/tjx-companies-inc-matter>..... 8, 46, 47

STATUTES

Children's Online Privacy Protection Act, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)

15 U.S.C. § 6502(b)30

15 U.S.C. § 6505(d) 31

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003)

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a).....31

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1)30

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)31

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 453

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)19

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)31

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 5, 22, 26, 52, 54, 61

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 31, 60

15 U.S.C. § 57a31

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999)

15 U.S.C. § 6801(b)31

15 U.S.C. § 6804(a)(1).....30

15 U.S.C. § 6805(a)(7).....31

29 U.S.C. § 158(d)39

47 U.S.C. § 20124

47 U.S.C. § 201(b) 4, 39, 43

47 U.S.C. § 20224

47 U.S.C. § 307(a)39

38 Stat. 719 (1914).....4

52 Stat. 111 (1938).....4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 1707, 112 Cong. § 6(d) (1st Sess. 2011) 36
H.R. 1841, 112 Cong. § 6(d) (1st Sess. 2011) 36
H.R. 2577, 112 Cong. § 6(d) (1st Sess. 2011) 36
H.R. Rep. No. 63-1142 (1914)..... 21
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1613 (1937)..... 3, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 103-617 (1994)..... 5
S. 1207, 112th Cong. § 6(d) (1st Sess. 2011) 36
S. Rep. No. 63-597 (1914)..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

American Heritage Dict. of the English Language (3d ed. 1992).....23

*Consumer Data Protection: Hearing Before The Subcomm. On Commerce,
Mfg. & Trade of the H. Comm. On Energy & Commerce,
(testimony of Edith Ramirez), 2011 WL 2358081 (June 15, 2011)*.....37

Federal Trade Commission, *Policy Statement on Unfairness*
(Dec. 17, 1980)..... 5, 22, 26

Federal Trade Commission, *Privacy Online: A Report to Congress*
(June 1998) *available at*
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/privacy-online-report-congress/priv-23a.pdf>5

Federal Trade Commission, *Protecting Personal Information: A Guide
for Business* (2007) 5, 6, 15, 19, 45, 49, 50, 51

Oxford Dictionaries (Oxford University Press),
[http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/
unfair](http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/unfair) (visited Nov. 4, 2014)..... 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A (1965).....41
